



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NUVASIVE, INC., a Delaware Corporation,)	No. 132,2025
)	
)	
Plaintiff-Below/Appellant,)	Court below: Court of Chancery
)	C.A. No. 2017-0720-SG
v.)	
)	
PATRICK MILES, an individual, and)	
ALPHATEC HOLDINGS, INC., a)	
Delaware Corporation,)	
)	
Defendants-Below/Appellees.)	
)	

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Nimalka Wickramasekera
 Winston & Strawn LLP
 333 S. Grand Avenue
 Los Angeles, CA 90071
 (213) 615-1700

Brian J. Nisbet
 Elizabeth S. Deshaies
 Winston & Strawn LLP
 35 W. Wacker Drive
 Chicago, IL 60601
 (312) 558-5600

**POTTER ANDERSON &
 CORROON LLP**

Philip A. Rovner (#3215)
 Nicole K. Pedi (#6236)
 Hercules Plaza
 P.O. Box 951
 Wilmington, DE 19899-0951
 (302) 984-6000
 provner@potteranderson.com
 npedi@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Patrick Miles
 and Alphatec Holdings, Inc.*

Dated: June 12, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	III
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. Facts Pertaining to Issue 1: Pat Miles Upheld His Fiduciary Duty to NuVasive.....	7
II. Facts Pertaining to Issue 2: Spine Recruits Surgeon Customers and Hires Distributors and Sales Representatives; Holdings Does Not.....	12
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Trial Court Correctly Determined That Miles Did Not Breach His Fiduciary Duty.	18
A. Question Presented.....	18
B. Standard of Review	18
C. Merits of Argument	19
1. Miles Did Not Have an Affirmative Duty to Disclose His Investment.....	19
2. Miles's Decision Not to Inform NuVasive Was Not Contrary to NuVasive's Best Interests.....	20
3. NuVasive's Other Arguments Do Not Justify Disturbing the Court's Well-Reasoned Decision	24
II. The Trial Court Correctly Determined That Holdings Cannot Be Held Liable for Torts Allegedly Committed by Its Subsidiary.....	28
A. Question Presented	28
B. Standard of Review	28
C. Merits of the Argument	29

1. The Employment Contracts Do Not Establish That Miles, Hunsaker, or Rich Acted Solely for Holdings.....	30
2. The Inducement Plan Does Not Create Liability.	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AIG Specialty Ins. Co. v. Conduent State Healthcare, LLC</i> , 2025 WL 369450 (Feb. 3, 2025).....	34
<i>Aqua Connect, Inc. v. Code Rebel, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1535769 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2012).....	5, 36
<i>Bhole, Inc. v. Shore Invs., Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 444 (Del. 2013)	28
<i>In re Bioclinica, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5631233 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2013)	23
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	18, 20
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000)	28
<i>Cellars v. Pac. Coast Packaging, Inc.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 575 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	36
<i>Citron v. Fairchild Camera & Instrument Corp.</i> , 569 A.2d 53 (Del. Supr. 1989).....	18
<i>Eagle Force Holdings, LLC v. Campbell</i> , 235 A.3d 727 (Del. 2020)	32
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939)	26
<i>Guttman v. Jen-Hsun Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	24, 25
<i>Jeter v. Revolutionwear, Inc.</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 106 (Del. Ch. July 19, 2016).....	26

<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 71 (1972)	18
<i>Metro Storage Int'l v. Harron</i> , 275 A.3d 810 (Del. Ch. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Castle County v. DiSabatino</i> , 781 A.2d 687 (Del. 2001)	28
<i>In re Orchard Enters. Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 88 A. 3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	19, 26
<i>Oxbow Carbon & Minerals Holdings, Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019)	4, 34
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 50 Cal. 3d 1118 (1990).....	36
<i>Protech Minerals, Inc. v. Dugout Team, LLC</i> , 284 A.3d 369 (Del. 2022)	35
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	19, 23
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	24, 25
Other Authorities	
Del. Super. Ct. R. 8	35
Restatement of Agency § 8.11 cmt. b	20
